THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 19858 CITY ADMINISTRATION BYLAW Amendment No. #3

Edmonton City Council enacts:

- 1. Bylaw 16620, City Administration Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2. Section 9(b) is deleted and replaced with:
 - (b) approve policies, procedures, standards, manuals, and guidelines applicable to the operation and administration of the City and its employees;
- 3. Section 10(1) is deleted and replaced with:

SIGNATURES 10 (1) The City Manager may, acting alone, sign agreements, cheques, and other negotiable instruments on behalf of the City.

- 4. Section 11(2) is amended by deleting and replacing "semi-annually" with "annually".
- 5. Section 11(2)(a) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$75,000" with "\$250,000".
- 6. Section 11(2)(b) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".
- 7. Section 13 is deleted and replaced with:

BUDGET 13 The City Manager may authorize budget adjustments: **ADJUSTMENTS**

- (a) that do not exceed \$5,000,000 per adjustment between existing programs or projects within and between the approved capital and operating budgets; or
- (b) that do not exceed \$1,000,000 per adjustment to create a new program or project funded by reallocation of funds within and between the approved capital or operating budgets or through a transfer from a reserve designated for a purpose consistent with the program or project,

provided that the adjustment does not result in an increase to the net requirement from the tax levy.

8. Section 21(b) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".

- 9. Section 21(c) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".
- 10. Section 39(1)(a) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".
- 11. Section 42.2 is added following section 42.1:

AFFORDABLE42.2The City Manager may approve affordable housing agreementsHOUSINGthat do not exceed \$1,000,000.

- 12. Section 43(a) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".
- 13. Section 46(a) is amended by deleting and replacing "\$500,000" with "\$1,000,000".
- 14. Section 49 is deleted and replaced with:

GRANT FUNDING 49 The City Manager may approve the payment of grant funding from the City if:

- (a) the value of the grant does not exceed \$1,000,000 and the term of the agreement does not exceed 10 years; or
- (b) the program, project, or activity to which the grant relates is specifically identified within the approved capital or operating budgets and payment is made in accordance with the express terms or conditions, if any, directed by Council.

15. Section 52.2 is amended by deleting and replacing "semi-annually" with "annually" and "\$75,000" with "\$250,000".

Read a first time

Read a second time

Read a third time

SIGNED AND PASSED

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

MAYOR

CITY CLERK